City of Springboro

Memo
To:

Members, Springboro Board of Zoning Appeals

From:

Dan Boron, AICP, Planning Consultant

CC:

Dan Fitzpatrick, Zoning Inspector

Date:

12/10/2021

Re:

Wednesday, December 15, 2021 Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting/Public Hearing

Enclosed please find your packet for the Wednesday, December 15th Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) meeting. We
anticipate a quorum for the meeting with all seven members attending. Four members are needed to conduct
business at the meeting including reviewing the variance case that is on the agenda. Please notify me at
danb@cityofspringboro.com or (937) 748-6183 at your earliest convenience if you have a change in plans or have
any questions regarding this packet or the meeting. Immediately before the meeting I may be reached at (937) 9529035. The BZA meeting and public hearing will take place at 6:00 p.m. in Council Chambers in the Springboro City
Building, 320 West Central Avenue.
The BZA is provided for in the City Charter to (1) provide relief from the strict interpretation of the Planning and
Zoning Code in the form of variances and (2) to hear appeals from petitioners who feel City staff has erred in its
interpretation of the Code. The BZA is a quasi-judicial board that hears testimony from witnesses, considers facts
presented to it by City staff, applicants, and others, and issues decisions that permanently affect property. While the
meeting will take place in the formality of the City of Springboro’s Council Chambers, witnesses will be sworn in,
and motions and votes will be take, our practice has been to compose BZA meetings with both decorum and a
respectful level of informality so that all parties feel comfortable enough to present their thoughts and ask questions.
Both cases on the December 15th agenda involve variances.
For many of you this will be your first BZA meeting. It also may be your first meeting as a member of a board or
commission in Springboro. As such I am offering to all new members the opportunity for a brief orientation to
boards and commissions generally, the BZA in particular, the format of the meeting and public hearing, the roles
and responsibilities of BZA members, staff, applicants, and others, how to make motions, and more starting at 5:30
p.m. Wednesday night. The case on the December 15th agenda will not be discussed at that time. A review of the
last BZA meeting and public hearing included in the meeting materials will provide a good starting point for the
orientation. If you cannot attend the 5:30 p.m. orientation or have more immediate questions feel free to reach out
to me and/or we can set up another time by Zoom.
At the outset of the December 15th meeting we will need to have two volunteers to serve as officers of the BZA: a
chair and a vice chair. Ms. Lairson has agreed to serve as acting chair for the December 15th meeting, she was
vice chair at the time of the last meeting, and has expressed an interest in staying on as chair. Rest assured
anyone that volunteers for these positions will be assisted through the meeting by City staff on how to ask for
motions, ask City staff, the applicant(s) and the public for comments, and more. If you have any questions about
the officer positions please do not hesitate in reaching out to me.

Also on the agenda is the approval of meeting meetings from the BZA meeting on December 5, 2018. While three
of tour were not on the BZA at the time of that meeting, all members may vote on the approval of these meeting
minutes whether they attended the meeting or not. Also the newly appointed chair will be asked to sign the meeting
minutes upon approval.
I encourage you to visit the subject properties that are at the center of the BZA cases. We recommend that you do
not speak to other members of the BZA, the applicants, or any other parties, other than City staff, regarding the
case before the meeting and public hearing on December 15th. If you have any questions regarding this prohibition
please do not hesitating in reaching out to me.
Again, if you have any questions about the meeting or your packet, please do not hesitate to contact me using the
information above or Dan Fitzpatrick, Zoning Inspector, at danf@cityofspringboro.com or (937) 748-6845. Thank
you for your service to the City and I look forward to seeing you next Wednesday night!
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Meeting Agenda
City of Springboro Board of Zoning Appeals
Wednesday, December 15, 2021, 6:00 p.m.
I.

Call to Order & Roll Call

II.

Appointment of Officers—Chair, Vice Chair

III.

Approval of Meeting Minutes
A. December 5, 2018

IV.

Action Agenda Items
A. Public Hearing, Variance, 185 Pasture Court, variance from rear yard setback requirements
B. Public Hearing, Variance, 415 Fairway Drive, variance from pool setback requirements

V.

Comments

VI.

Adjournment

Action Agenda Item Background Information
City of Springboro Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting & Public Hearing
Wednesday, December 15, 2021, 6:00 p.m.
IV. Action Agenda
A. Public Hearing
Variance Request, 185 Pasture Court, variance from rear yard setback requirements
Background Information
This agenda item is based on an application filed by Victoria and Christopher Knight, property
owners, requesting a variance from the strict interpretation of the Planning & Zoning Code’s
requirements concerning the placement of principal structures on a lot. The property is located in
the R-2, Low-Density Residential Zoning District. The R-2 District requires a 25-foot setback, a
yard, defined as an open space unoccupied or unobstructed by any structure or portion of a
structure. The applicants are proposing to construct a building addition, in the form of a covered
patio, on the west side of their home and to within 21 feet, 4 inches of the rear property line, a 3
feet, 8-inch variance. The subject property is located at the terminus of the Pasture Court cul-desac within the Fieldstone subdivision. This portion of the property abuts the The Hillspring of
Springboro Healthcare and Rehabilitation Center. The applicant has provided a site plan showing
the proposed location of the addition, aerial photography, and other information pertinent to the
case.
The Planning & Zoning Code establishes the purpose, permitted uses and lot and building
development standards for the R-2 District and other zoning district in the City. The R-2 District, as
modified, was established to provide for moderate density, detached, single-family residential
development. Commercial and industrial development is prohibited (Section 1261.08(b)) in the R-2
District. Land uses permitted in the R-2 District include single-family residential homes, churches,
schools, cultural/public uses, bed and breakfasts, golf courses, farmer’s markets, roadside stands,
accessory buildings, structures and other uses (Section 1263.04, Table 6). Design and
development standards for detached accessory buildings, such as the shed that is the subject of
this variance case, are included in Section 1272.02 of the Planning & Zoning Code and are as
follows:
•
•
•
•
•
•

Accessory Building Maximum Height: 15 feet
Maximum Building Coverage: 10 percent of required yard
Permitted Locations: rear yard only
Setback from principal structure: 15 feet
Setback from property line: 5 feet
Setback from rear property line: 5 feet

The subject property as well as other properties in the vicinity to the north, east, and south were
rezoned to R-2 District in 1994 to accommodate development of the Fieldstone subdivision.
Hillspring to the west is PUD, Planned Unit Development. The Springboro Building & Zoning
The property owners submitted a variance application after their application for a permit to
construct the proposed addition was denied.
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Variance Review Process
Section 1285.04, Variances, of the Planning and Zoning Code establishes a process for the review
of variances by the Board of Zoning Appeals from the strict interpretation of the Planning and
Zoning Code:
The Board of Zoning Appeals is hereby authorized to grant, upon appeal in specific cases, a
variance from this Zoning Code and will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to
special conditions, a literal enforcement of this Zoning Code would result in a practical
difficulty. No nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures or buildings in the same
district and no permitted or nonconforming use of lands, structures or buildings in other
districts shall be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.
The following criteria need to be met in order for the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a variance
from the strict interpretation of the Planning & Zoning Code. The applicants have provided a
response to each criteria indicated in italics below.
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building
involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same
district.
The parcel in question is of a substantially more confining shape than other parcels, not only in
the 200-foot buffer zone but also in the broader neighborhood. Special conditions specific to
the existing residence limit the opportunities to locate the proposed building addition
elsewhere on the lot at an alternative, conforming location.
2. A literal interpretation of this Zoning Code would deprive the applicant of rights commonly
enjoyed by other properties in the same district under this Zoning Code.
While there are two similarly disadvantaged parcels to the east in the same zoning district,
other parcel owners within the 200-foot buffer area enjoy the right to construct a similarly sized
or larger building addition to that which is under the Board’s consideration without
encroachment beyond the rear setback line. Further, a survey of the broader neighborhood
using the 50-foot rear setback line as a comparative guide, reveals that among nearly 70
parcels, one three or four others share a similar disadvantage.
3. That special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.
The applicant has indicated that this is not a self-created condition.
4. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is
denied by this Zoning Code to other lands, structures or buildings in the same district.
The applicant has stated that other parcels have similar-sized additions that would not trigger
the need for a variance.
In granting any variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may prescribe appropriate conditions and
safeguards in conformity with the Planning & Zoning Code. A violation of any of such conditions
and safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which the variance is granted, shall be
deemed a violation of this Planning & Zoning Code. Staff recommends the following comment:
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1. Verify encroachment into side yard as 3 foot, 8 inches as indicated on the application or 3 foot,
7 inches on site plans.
B. Public Hearing
Variance Request, 415 Fairway Drive, variance from pool setback requirements
Background Information
This agenda item is based on an application filed by Edgar Deem, property owner, requesting a
variance from the strict interpretation of the Planning & Zoning Code’s requirements concerning the
placement of pools in relation to a property line. Section 1272.06, Private Swimming Pools,
establishes provisions for the installation of private pools within the City of Springboro. Section
1272.06(b) states that:
The pool may not be located, including any walk, paved area, or accessory structure adjacent
there to, closer than 10 feet to any property line of the property on which it is located.
As indicated in the information supplied by the applicant, they contracted with an installer to build
an above-ground pool in 2020. When it came time to complete the installation, a stop work order
was issued by the Building Department since the pool’s location did not comply with the Section
1272.06(b) above. The subject property is located at the northwest corner of Fairway Drive and
Heston Drive in the Springbrook or Spice Rack neighborhood. Since the property is on a corner lot,
the property bears two front yards which in this case create small side yards on the west and south
sides of the property. The applicant has provided a sketch site plan showing the proposed location
of the pool as well as ground photography. City staff has included aerial photography of the site
and vicinity.
The property owners submitted a variance application after their application for a permit to
construct the proposed addition was denied.
Variance Review Process
Section 1285.04, Variances, of the Planning and Zoning Code establishes a process for the review
of variances by the Board of Zoning Appeals from the strict interpretation of the Planning and
Zoning Code:
The Board of Zoning Appeals is hereby authorized to grant, upon appeal in specific cases, a
variance from this Zoning Code and will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to
special conditions, a literal enforcement of this Zoning Code would result in a practical
difficulty. No nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures or buildings in the same
district and no permitted or nonconforming use of lands, structures or buildings in other
districts shall be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.
The following criteria need to be met in order for the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a variance
from the strict interpretation of the Planning & Zoning Code. To date the applicant has not directly
addressed the four criteria listed here, however they have provided a statement (enclosed)
indicating the circumstances that led to the variance request:
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1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building
involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same
district.
2. A literal interpretation of this Zoning Code would deprive the applicant of rights commonly
enjoyed by other properties in the same district under this Zoning Code.
3. That special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.
4. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is
denied by this Zoning Code to other lands, structures or buildings in the same district.
In granting any variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may prescribe appropriate conditions and
safeguards in conformity with the Planning & Zoning Code. A violation of any of such conditions
and safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which the variance is granted, shall be
deemed a violation of this Planning & Zoning Code. City staff recommends the following condition
be included in any variance granted:
1. Applicant to address the four criteria of a variance prior to or at December 15th hearing.
The information contained in this report is based on material provided to the City of Springboro as of
Thursday, December 9, 2021 at 12:00 p.m.
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BZA Public Hearing Variance Request
Vicinity Map—185 Pasture Court

SUBJECT
PROPERTY

North
Not to Scale

BZA Public Hearing Variance Request
Vicinity Map—415 Fairway Drive

SUBJECT
PROPERTY

North
Not to Scale

December 8, 2021

To Whom It May Concern,

I honestly do not understand the 4 bullet points we are supposed to answer, but the following is what I
can tell you.
The pool company we hired back in summer of 2020 to install this pool stated they would file all
paperwork needed for this installation. When the installers showed up in July we assumed all was in
order. We ask that the pool be allowed to stay where it is, as it does not affect any neighbor around us,
or pose a safety issue. As you can see by the pictures attached, the pool is barely visible to any
neighbor, and only from the Heston Rd side, which is partially blocked by tall trees. There is also plenty
of room between the pool and the retaining wall and another appx 3 ft to the neighbors fence. In a
worst case scenario, the only people affected by this pool would be us.
The neighbors directly to the West of us have installed a privacy fence, and cannot see our pool at all
from their back yard. The two neighbors to the South can barely see it, and across either street the
neighbors have barely any view of our yard.
The pool is a work in progress, we didn’t finish any landscaping due to this issue cropping up. We intend
to finish the deck and the landscaping this Spring.
Respectfully,

Edgar and Cheryl Deem

City of Springboro
320 West Central Avenue, Springboro, OH 45066
Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting & Public Hearing
Wednesday, December 5, 2018, 6:00 p.m.
_________
Board of Zoning Appeals
Becky Hartle
Sondra Marzluff
Scott Oxley, Chair

Russell Hess
Sheila Lairson, Vice Chair
Paul Sheuermann
________
City Staff
Dan Boron, City Planner

Dan Fitzpatrick, Zoning Inspector
________

I.

Call to Order & Roll Call
Mr. Oxley called the meeting to order and called the roll.
Roll Call: Becky Hartle, Russell Hess, Sheila Lairson, Scott Oxley, and Paul Sheuermann,
present. Sondra Marzluff joined the meeting at 6:15 p.m.

II.

Approval of Minutes
A. August 28, 2018 Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting
Mr. Oxley asked for motion to approve the August 28, 2018 meeting minutes.
Ms. Lairson motioned to approve the August 28, 2018 Meeting Minutes. Ms. Hartle seconded
the motion.
Vote: Hess, Lairson, Hartle, Oxley, and Sheuermann, all yes. (Motion carried 5-0)
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III. Agenda Items
A. Public Hearing
Variance Request, 210 Myrtle Lane, accessory structure in front yard
Background Information
This agenda item is based on an application filed by Gary & Judy Gibson, property owners, 210
Myrtle Lane, requesting a variance from the strict interpretation of the Planning & Zoning Code’s
requirements concerning the placement of accessory structures. The property is located in the R2, Low-Density Residential Zoning District. The R-2 District allows accessory structures but only in
rear yards and complying with other restrictions including building height, setbacks, and coverage
limitations. The accessory structure, a 120 square-foot (approximately) storage shed, was installed
on the subject property in a front yard, facing Cherry Street, this summer following the owner’s
purchase of the property in March 2018. The subject property is located on the northeast corner of
the intersection of Cherry Street and Myrtle Lane. The property, being on a corner lot, by code has
two front yards, one each fronting Cherry and Myrtle, and two side yards, one each opposite the
Cherry and Myrtle frontages. Under strict interpretation of the Planning & Zoning Code, there is no
opportunity to place the shed on the property. The applicant in this case installed a storage shed
on the Cherry Street side of their property approximately 11 feet from the property line.
Aerial and ground level photography are included in the meeting materials.
The Planning & Zoning Code establishes the purpose, permitted uses and lot and building
development standards for the R-2 District and other zoning districts in the City. The R-2 District,
as modified, was established to provide for moderate density, detached, single-family residential
development. Commercial and industrial development is prohibited (Section 1261.08(b)) in the R-2
District. Land uses permitted in the R-2 District include single-family residential homes, churches,
schools, cultural/public uses, bed and breakfasts, golf courses, farmer’s markets, roadside stands,
accessory buildings, structures and other uses (Section 1263.04, Table 6).
Design and development standards for detached accessory buildings, such as the shed that is the
subject of this variance case, are included in Section 1272.02 of the Planning & Zoning Code and
are as follows:
Accessory Building Maximum Height: 15 feet
Maximum Building Coverage: 10 percent of required yard
Permitted Locations: rear yard only
Setback from principal structure: 15 feet
Setback from property line: 5 feet
Setback from rear property line: 5 feet
The subject property as well as other properties in the vicinity to the north, south, and east, were
rezoned to R-2 District from R-3, Medium Density Residential District, as part of a Planning &
Zoning Code update undertaken by the City, effective March 2015. The update included changes
to the Planning & Zoning Code text and amendments to the Official Zoning Map of the City of
Springboro. The rezoning to R-2 District recognized the existing land use pattern for the area,
primarily single-family residential, and the City’s vision for the area’s long-range development
envisioned in its 20098 Land Use Plan. The property and much of the vicinity were developed well
before the rezoning of the property in 2015 to R-2 District.
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R-3 District zoning remains immediately to the west of the property on the west side of Cherry
Street in an area that includes duplexes. The R-3 District also prohibits accessory structures in
front yards-they are only permitted in rear yards just like in the R-2 District, and the R-3 District has
similar setback requirements for accessory structures. In effect, rezoning from R-3 to R-2 did not
remove a right that existed prior to 2015 on the property: the setback requirement for accessory
structures in the R-3 District prior to the 2015 Planning & Zoning Code update was the same. In
the pre-2015 Planning & Zoning Code, accessory structures were only permitted in rear yards.
The Springboro Building & Zoning Department notified the property owner on August 10 that an
inspection of the property indicated that a shed was installed on the property without benefit of a
zoning certificate or a building permit. When the property owners contacted the City, it was
determined that the shed was placed in a location inconsistent with the Planning & Zoning Code
which prohibits sheds in front yards. The shed is situated approximately 11 feet from the Cherry
Street (west) and north property lines. The shed is approximately 120 square feet in area.
Remedies were discussed with the property owner and they elected to seek a variance from the
Board of Zoning Appeals from the strict interpretation of the Planning & Zoning Code.
The subject property is situated in a residential neighborhood of the community that includes
mostly single-family residential homes on small lots northeast of SR 73 and SR 741. In addition to
Myrtle Lane and most of Cherry Street, this area includes Home Court, and most of Parker Drive to
the north. These areas are zoned R-2 District as well. Two small areas of R-3 District are located
in the vicinity, one immediately west of the subject property including Elkins Drive, Angel Court,
and Music Circle, and a second at the northeast corner of Cherry Street and East Central Avenue
(SR 73). The former includes both single- and two-family residential units, the latter a four-building
apartment complex.
The standard front yard setback for the R-2 District is 35 feet, however, the Planning & Zoning
Code, in addition to allowing for the continuance of nonconforming structures, also allows for the
average existing setback for the block on which the property is located, to be used as the standard
setback. This relief provision was enacted when the current Planning & Zoning Code was adopted
and a number of areas of town were reclassified to R-2 District. There is evidence of accessory
structures in the R-2 District, in particular for properties classified as corner lots, being placed
within a front yard. Those locations include:
•
•
•
•

Northeast corner of East Street and East State Street (no address).
The southeast corner of East Street and East North Street (100 East Street).
The southeast corner of West South Street and Gilpin Drive (65 West South).
The northeast corner of West Mill Street and Gilpin Drive (70 West Mill).

Variance Review Process
Section 1285.04, Variances, of the Planning & Zoning Code establishes a process for the review of
variances by the Board of Zoning Appeals from the strict interpretation of the Planning & Zoning
Code:
The Board of Zoning Appeals is hereby authorized to authorize, upon appeal in specific cases, a
variance from this Zoning Code and will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to
special conditions, a literal enforcement of this Zoning Code would result in a practical difficulty.
No nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures or buildings in the same district and no
permitted or nonconforming use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts shall be
considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.
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The following criteria need to be met in order for the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a variance
from the strict interpretation of the Planning & Zoning Code. The applicants have provided a
response to each criteria indicated in italics below.
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are particular to the land, structure, or
building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in
the same district.
We have 12 feet from the back of the house. No space there (for the shed).
2. A literal interpretation of this Zoning Code would deprive the applicant of rights commonly
enjoyed by other properties in the same district under this Zoning Code.
We just wanted to place our shed on the side of the house, like the other sheds in the R-2
District.
3. That special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.
We purchased this property with the current lot layout not knowing that because it was a
corner lot that the side yard is considered a front yard.
4. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that
is denied by this Zoning Code to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same district.
Other properties (buildings) in the R-2 District are also in the required front yard setback.
In granting any variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may prescribe appropriate conditions and
safeguards in conformity with the Planning & Zoning Code. A violation of any such conditions and
safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which the variance is granted, shall be deemed a
violation of this Planning & Zoning Code.
In closing, it should be noted that 210 Myrtle Lane was the subject of a variance request, approved by the
Board of Zoning Appeals in October 2009, to allow the construction of a 4-foot decorative fence on the
Cherry Street side of the property, 3 feet being the maximum permitted by code at the time. The variance
request was granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals.
Discussion
Mr. Oxley began the public hearing. He asked all parties that intended to testify to be sworn in, and asked
Mr. Fitzpatrick to provide some background on the situation. Mr. Fitzpatrick indicated that the property was
on a corner lot and there for there are two front yards. The property owner had assumed the shed was in a
side yard. Accessory structures are not permitted in front yards.
Mr. Oxley asked if this is a question of the location of shed, or is it about the size of the shed and other
details.
Mr. Fitzpatrick said it was the location.
Mr. Oxley asked if there were alternative locations available for the shed.
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Mr. Fitzpatrick said no, given the size of the yards elsewhere on the property.
Mr. Scheuermann asked if the shed required a building permit.
Mr. Fitzpatrick said it did not.
Ms. Lairson asked if the shed was properly sited if it were a side or rear yard.
Mr. Fitzpatrick said it would be a proper location.
Mr. Oxley asked if Mr. Boron if he had any additional comments.
Mr. Boron commented that this property and others in the area were rezoned from R-3 to R-2 in 2015,
however the same accessory structure prohibition would be in applicable in either case. He also noted that a
variance was granted in 2010 for this property to install a fence.
Mr. Hess asked how large the building was.
It was answered that the building was 144 square feet and that buildings under 200 square feet in area do
not need a building permit.
Mr. Oxley asked Mr. Boron to go through the four criteria under which variances are evaluated which he did.
Ms. Lairson asked if there were any complaints about the shed. City staff indicated that there were none,
that a sign was posted on the property, that letters went out to all property owners within 200 feet of the
subject property, 21 in all, and that a public notice appeared in the newspaper.
Mr. Oxley then asked the property owners to present their application.
Gary and Judy Gibson provided background on their case, that they just moved to the property in June, why
they needed he shed, how advice given by Chief Building Official in part led to this situation.
Mr. Oxley asked if there were any other similar situations to the one proposed. An aerial image was
reviewed that indicated there were other sheds sited in this manner.
Mr. Hess commented that it seems like the shed is in violation of other sections of the code, the placement
of the structure to within 15 feet of the principal structure, and also the yard coverage requirement. He
asked if an additional variance would be required.
City staff indicated that only one variance would be needed, not multiple ones.
Ms. Hartle said the shed looked good and that it seemed like they acted on advice that was incorrect which
was unfortunate but she supported the application.
Mr. Scheuermann agreed with that sentiment.
Mr. Hess said he had a concern about setting a precedent with this case.
Ms. Lairson said she did not object to the shed as proposed.
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Mr. Oxley said that he thought that the applicants has met the conditions to approve the variance and that
he supported the application.
Mr. Oxley asked for a motion on the application for a variance for 210 Myrtle Lane.
Ms. Lairson made a motion to approve the variance as submitted, including a finding that the
applicants had met the four conditions of approval, for 210 Myrtle Lane, seconded by Ms. Marzluff.
Vote: Hartle, yes; Hess, no; Lairson, yes; Marzluff, yes; Oxley, yes; Sheuermann, yes.
(Motion passes, 5-1)
Mr. Oxley asked if there were any additional comments from the audience or the Board members.
There being no other business, Mr. Oxley asked for a motion to adjourn the meeting.
Ms. Lairson motioned to adjourn the December 5, 2018 meeting, seconded by Ms. Hartle.
Vote: Hartle, Hess, Lairson, Marzluff, Oxley, and Sheuermann, all yes. (Motion carried 6-0)
Mr. Oxley adjourned the meeting at 6:45 p.m.

____________________________________________________
Chair, Board of Zoning Appeals

____________________________________________________
Dan Boron, Planning Consultant, City of Springboro
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